

No. 18-9011

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

RESERVE MECHANICAL CORP.,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE TAX COURT

No. 14545-16

JUDGE KATHLEEN KERRIGAN

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JOSHUA WU

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

FRANCESCA UGOLINI

(202) 514-3361

ARTHUR T. CATTERALL

(202) 514-2937

GEOFFREY J. KLIMAS

(202) 307-6346

Attorneys

Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	iv
Glossary	ix
Statement of related cases	x
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of the issues	1
Statement of the case	2
A. The nature of the case and course of proceedings in the Tax Court.....	2
B. Small captive insurance arrangements and the potential for abuse	3
C. The relevant facts.....	5
1. Zumbaum, Weikel, and their businesses.....	5
2. Taxpayer is formed and issues insurance to the affiliated insureds	6
3. Taxpayer’s operations and oversight	8
a. Arrangements managed directly by Capstone.....	9
b. Arrangements managed by Capstone through PoolRe	11
4. IRS examination	15
D. Proceedings in the Tax Court	16

	Page
Summary of argument	19
Argument	22
I. The Tax Court correctly determined that taxpayer was not an insurance company for federal tax purposes during the years at issue	22
Standard of review	22
A. Introduction.....	23
B. Taxpayer’s arrangements did not distribute risk	25
1. Risk distribution in general and in the context of captives	25
2. Taxpayer did not achieve risk distribution through the quota share arrangement	28
a. Because PoolRe was not a <i>bona fide</i> insurance company, the quota share arrangement was not <i>bona fide</i> reinsurance	28
b. Taxpayer’s critique of the Tax Court’s focus on PoolRe’s <i>bona fides</i> is unavailing	39
3. Taxpayer did not achieve risk distribution through the credit coinsurance arrangement	42
C. Taxpayer’s arrangements did not constitute insurance in the commonly accepted sense	45
1. Organized, operated, and regulated as an insurance company	47
2. Adequate capitalization.....	53

	Page
3. Valid and binding policies	53
4. Whether premiums were reasonable and the result of arm’s-length dealing	55
5. Whether claims were paid.....	62
II. The Tax Court correctly sustained the Commissioner’s determination that amounts reported by taxpayer as income were, in fact, income and therefore subject to the tax imposed by I.R.C. § 881(a)	63
Standard of review	63
A. The Tax Court did not err in holding that taxpayer failed to establish that the payments at issue were not taxable FDAP income	64
B. The authorities cited by taxpayer are inapposite.....	70
Conclusion.....	72
Statement regarding oral argument.....	73
Certificate of compliance	74
Certificate of service and digital submission	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>AMERCO, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 979 F.2d 162 (9th Cir. 1992)	4, 23-27
<i>Anaya v. Commissioner</i> , 983 F.2d 186 (10th Cir. 1993)	68
<i>Anderson v. Commissioner</i> , 62 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Avrahami v. Commissioner</i> , 149 T.C. 144 (2017)	28-30, 42, 46, 53
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. United States</i> , 797 F.2d 920 (10th Cir. 1986)	19, 25-26
<i>Betson v. Commissioner</i> , 802 F.2d 365 (9th Cir. 1986)	67
<i>Black Hills Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 101 T.C. 173 (1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 73 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Board of Trade v. Commissioner</i> , 106 T.C. 369 (1996)	67-68
<i>Bowers v. Lawyers' Mortg. Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 182 (1932)	40
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 339 U.S. 583 (1950)	67
<i>Butler v. Commissioner</i> , 114 T.C. 276 (2000), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Porter v. Commissioner</i> , 132 T.C. 203 (2009)	42
<i>Carnation Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 71 T.C. 400 (1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 640 F.2d 1010 (9th Cir. 1981)	70-71
<i>Centel Commc'ns Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 920 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1990)	67
<i>Christy v. Travelers Indem. Co. of America</i> , 810 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2016)	63
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 2017 WL 6016526 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 21, 2017) (unpublished)	4

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Clougherty Packing Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 811 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1987)	23, 25
<i>Commissioner v. Fink</i> , 483 U.S. 89 (1987)	69
<i>Commissioner v. Greenspun</i> , 156 F.2d 917 (5th Cir. 1946)	72
<i>Commissioner v. National Alfalfa Dehydrating & Milling Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 134 (1974)	69
<i>Commissioner v. Treganowan</i> , 183 F.2d 288 (2d Cir. 1950)	25, 40-41
<i>Delta Holdings, Inc. v. National Distillers and Chem. Corp.</i> , 945 F.2d 1226 (2d Cir. 1991)	50
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 319 U.S. 98 (1943)	67
<i>Guaderrama v. Commissioner</i> , 21 F. App'x. 858 (10th Cir. 2001) (unpublished).....	69
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 914 F.2d 396 (3d Cir. 1990)	26, 71
<i>Hamlin's Trust v. Commissioner</i> , 209 F.2d 761 (10th Cir. 1954)	69
<i>Harper Group v. Commissioner</i> , 96 T.C. 45 (1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 979 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1992)	20, 23, 26-28, 39, 46
<i>Hayutin v. Commissioner</i> , 508 F.2d 462 (10th Cir. 1974)	21, 67
<i>Helvering v. Le Gierse</i> , 312 U.S. 531 (1941)	24, 46
<i>Humana Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 881 F.2d 247 (6th Cir. 1989)	46
<i>James Hotel Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 325 F.2d 280 (10th Cir. 1963)	67
<i>Jones v. Commissioner</i> , 903 F.2d 1301 (10th Cir. 1990)	68

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Little v. The Budd Company, Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 816 (10th Cir. 2020)	50
<i>Ocean Drilling & Exploration Co. v. United States</i> , 988 F.2d 1135 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	26-27
<i>R.V.I. Guar. Co., Ltd. v. Commissioner</i> , 145 T.C. 209 (2015)	46
<i>Reedy v. Werholtz</i> , 660 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2011)	40
<i>Rent-A-Center, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 142 T.C. 1 (2014)	24, 27, 29
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2002)	70
<i>Ross v. Odom</i> , 401 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1968)	40-41, 56
<i>Sammons v. Commissioner</i> , 472 F.2d 449 (5th Cir. 1972)	72
<i>Securitas Holdings, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2014-225 (unpublished)	27
<i>Servants of Paraclete v. Does</i> , 204 F.3d 1005 (10th Cir. 2000)	71
<i>Stearns-Roger Corp. v. United States</i> , 774 F.2d 414 (10th Cir. 1985)	19, 23, 26
<i>Syzygy Ins. Co., Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2019-34 (unpublished)	29
<i>Twenty Mile Joint Venture, PND, Ltd. v. Commissioner</i> , 200 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999)	64
<i>United States v. Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R.</i> , 412 U.S. 401 (1973)	21, 64, 67
<i>United States v. Hardman</i> , 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002) (en banc)	41
<i>Uri v. Commissioner</i> , 949 F.2d 371 (10th Cir. 1991)	69
<i>Washington Mutual, Inc. v. United States</i> , 856 F.3d 711 (9th Cir. 2017)	63
<i>Welch v. Helvering</i> , 290 U.S. 111 (1933)	68

Cases (cont'd): **Page(s)**

<i>Zell v. Commissioner</i> , 763 F.2d 1139 (10th Cir. 1985).....	65
--	----

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 162	4
§ 482	71
§ 501(a)	23
§ 501(c)(15)	1-2, 5, 8, 21, 23-24, 39, 45, 64
§ 816(a)	23
§ 831(b)	5
§ 861	67
§ 861(a)(7)	66
§ 861(a)(9)	66
§ 881(a)	2, 16, 21, 63, 67
§ 881(a)(1)	65
§ 953(d)	16, 64
§ 953(d)(1)(B)	64
§ 6110(b)(1)(A)	63
§ 6110(k)(3)	63
§ 6212.....	1
§ 6213.....	1
§ 6213(a)	1
§ 6214.....	1
§ 7422.....	1
§ 7482(a)(1)	1
§ 7483.....	1

Miscellaneous:

<i>Bittker & Eustice: Federal Income Taxation of Corps. and Shareholders</i> (2020)	72
---	----

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	3
--	---

Miscellaneous (cont'd): **Page(s)**

Jay Adkisson, *Analysis of the IRS’s Big Win against Risk-Pooled Small Captives in Reserve Mechanical*, <https://www.forbes.com/sites/jayadkisson/2018/06/25/analysis-of-the-irss-big-win-against-risk-pooled-small-captives-in-reserve-mechanical/#1488516f5de9> 33-34

Jay Adkisson, *Observations on Captive Insurance Companies: 10 Worst and 10 Best Things*, https://www.americanbar.org/groups/business_law/publications/blt/2014/02/04 51

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 13(a)(1)(A)	1
Notice 2016-66, 2016-47 I.R.B. 745	4-5
Rev. Rul. 69-630, 1969-2 C.B. 112	72
Rev. Rul. 78-83, 1978-1 C.B. 79	71
Rev. Rul. 83-172, 1983-2 C.B. 107	40
Rev. Rul. 2002-89, 2002-2 C.B. 984	27
Rev. Rul. 2005-40, 2005-2 C.B. 4	66
